
Wednesday, 
26 April 2017

10.30 am

Meeting of
Fire Authority

Fire Service HQ
Winsford

Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority
[...]
ld on 14th February 2017. 

(Pages 1 - 12)

1F Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 
The Performance and Overview Committee meeting scheduled for 
19th April 2017 was cancelled.

1G Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 
The Governance and Constitution Committee meeting scheduled for 
12th April 2017 was cancelled.

1H Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee meeting held on 29th March 2017. 

(Pages 13 - 14)

1I Minutes of Staffing Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Staffing Committee 
meeting held on 29th March 2017.

(Pages 15 - 18)



1J Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 21st March 2017.

(Pages 19 - 22)

1K Notes of Risk Management Board 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Risk Management 
Board meeting held on 28th March 2017.

(Pages 23 - 28)

1L Updated Scheme of Delegation 
To consider and approve an updated Scheme of Delegation.  The 
changes are shown in red and reflect the following impacts: staff 
departures; moves associated with Blue Light Collaboration and the 
creation of the new joint teams; the new inspection regime for fire; 
and changes to the senior management team.

(Pages 29 - 42)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 External Audit Plan and Update in Respect of the Authority's 
Accounts for 2016-17 

(Pages 43 - 64)

3 Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 (Pages 65 - 78)

4 Cheshire and Warrington Public Service Reform Strategy 
2017-2020 

(Pages 79 - 116)

5 The Living Wage (Pages 117 - 130)

6 Scope of Crewe and Ellesmere Port Duty System Review (Pages 131 - 140)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Tuesday, 14 February 
2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, P Booher, H Deynem, A Dirir, D Flude, P Harris, 
E Johnson, D Mahon, D Marren, L Morgan, K Mundry, S Nelson, S Parker, R Polhill, 
B Rudd, T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Mercer, G Merry and J Saunders.

C Chair's Announcements 

The Chair asked Members to note the content of Chair’s Announcements which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events Members had attended 
since the last Fire Authority meeting in December 2016.

D Declaration of Members' Interests 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reminded Members that  dispensations 
had been granted to all Members in relation to the setting of the Council Tax precept 
and the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.  He also explained that 
Members intending to rely upon the dispensation would still need to declare their 
interests in the relevant items at this point of the meeting.

Members indicated that they intended to rely upon the dispensation(s) because of 
the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest(s) that they had in relation to the following items:

Item 2 – Draft Budget, Council Tax Precept and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-
18
All Members present (with the exception of Councillors Bailey and Tarr).

Item 7 – Members’ Allowances Scheme
All Members present.

E Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the meeting of the Fire Authority held on 7th December 2016 be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1E



Minutes
Fire Authority

Tuesday, 14 February 2017

2

confirmed as a correct record.

F Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee held on 10th 
January 2017 be received, for information.

G Minutes of Policy Committee 

The meeting of the Policy Committee scheduled for 25th January 2017 was 
cancelled.

H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 8th 
February 2017 be received, for information.

I Minutes of Staffing Committee 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the Staffing Committee held on 7th December 2016 be received, 
for information.

J Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 

RESOLVED: That

The notes of the Member Training and Development Group meeting held on 
13th December 2016 be received, for information.

MATTERS ARISING:

The Chair of the Member Training and Development Group wished to thank 
Members who had attended their personal development reviews.

2 DRAFT BUDGET, COUNCIL TAX PRECEPT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2017-18 

Cheshire Fire Authority was required to approve its budget and set the Council Tax 
precept for the financial year commencing 1st April 2017.  In determining a budget 
that it considered reasonable, the Authority was required to have regard to all 
relevant factors, including the likely impact of policy options on the achievement of 
the Authority’s objectives and uncertainties associated with the economic scenario.

The Head of Finance presented the report which sought Members’ approval for the 

Page 2



Minutes
Fire Authority

Tuesday, 14 February 2017

3

Authority’s budget for 2017-18, the Council Tax precept level for 2017-18 and its 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017-18 to 2020-21.  This was the final 
budget report of two; the first was considered by the Fire Authority on 7th December 
2016.  Members had also met to develop the Authority’s financial plans at Members 
Planning Days throughout the year.    

The report asked Members to consider two budget proposals, based on:

a) Increasing the Council Tax precept by 1.99% (£73.29 for a Band D property);
or

b) Maintaining the Council Tax precept at its 2016-17 level (£71.86 for a Band D
property).

The
[...]
call firefighters.  He also highlighted the potential 
compulsory redundancy risk if Members decided to maintain the wholetime status of 
the second pumps at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.
A Member asked if a review of the move of the second pump at Chester to Powey 
Lane could also be considered. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive explained 
that the second pump had already moved to Powey Lane, as agreed as part of 
IRMP 10 and Powey Lane was now operational.  Therefore Members requested that 
the impact of the removal of the second pump from Chester to Powey Lane and any 
subsequent reduction in cover be monitored and reviewed.  The Chief Fire Officer 
and Chief Executive responded that officers would review the arrangement 
throughout the year and report back to Performance and Overview Committee.  A 
Member asked that this includes the details of the impact upon response times.

A Member commented that she was pleased with the proposal for the expansion of 
the Cardiac Response Pilot and the support shown for this proposal by both public 
and staff.  A Member queried whether the IRMP should reflect that the Cardiac 
Response pilot would be subject to national union agreements going forward.  The 
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive explained to Members that there were 
national discussions on-going at present as firefighter role maps did not include co 
responder or cardiac response ‘roles’.  He added that there was a possibility that the 
FBU could withdraw from the pilot schemes and this would impact upon the 
Authority’s ability to continue/extend the cardiac response activity.  

Members then moved to vote on the recommendations and amendments.  In 
accordance with section 4.44 of the Authority’s constitution a request was made that 
the voting should be recorded to show how each Member present, and voting, cast 
their vote or whether he/she abstained.  The voting was recorded as follows:

For: Councillors Bailey, Booher, Dirir, Flude, Harris, Johnson,
[...]
curing suitable arrangements to 
manage risks

Logging new risks and ensuring that mitigating actions are identified and allocated 
appropriately

Handling claims (potential/actual) so as to protect (not prejudice) the Authority’s 
position and its access to insurance arrangements

Performance Management Responsibilities

Engaging appropriately in corporate performance management processes

Reporting on performance in a meaningful, timely and balanced way

Page 42



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 26TH APRIL 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON
______________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND UPDATE IN 
RESPECT OF THE AUTHORITY’S ACCOUNTS 
FOR 2016-17

______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To present the External Audit Plan for 2016-17, which includes the 
Audit fee.

2. A representative from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present 
the report to Members.  

Recommended: That

[1] the External Audit Plan in respect of the Authority’s accounts for 
2016-17 be noted; and

[2]    the audit fee for 2016-17 be approved (£29,860).

Background

3. The External Audit Plan (Appendix 1) explains the audit methodology, 
and identifies some developments and risks which underpin its 
priorities.  It also explains the criteria used to help arrive at the 
Auditors’ Value for Money conclusion, and shows the audit fee.  The 
Plan also includes the results of the interim work undertaken by the 
Auditors and the audit timeline for 2016-17. 

Financial Implications 

4. This report deals with financial matters.  There are no direct budgetary 
implications as a result of the report.

Legal Implications

5. The Authority is required to have its accounts properly audited, and the 
delivery of the Audit Plan should ensure that this is achieved. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 2



Equality & Diversity Implications
[...]
m across Cheshire, to collaborate around key 
issues and shared agendas. 

3. The Strategy has been developed by the Public Service 
Transformation Programme Board, where the Authority is represented 
by the Head of Policy and Inclusion, Matt Maguire.  The Authority is 
represented on the Leaders’ Board by the Chair of the Fire Authority 
and at the Management Board by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive.

4. Public service reform (PSR) is one of two overarching strategic 
priorities of the Sub-Regional Leaders’ Board.  The other is economic 
growth, which links to the growth deal and mayoral model being 
discussed and negotiated with the Government. 

5. While Halton sits within the Liverpool City Region for economic growth 
and other issues covered by the city’s growth deal, on issues of public 

Page 79

Agenda Item 4



service reform and other areas not under the new metro mayor’s remit 
it sits with the Cheshire and Warrington partnership.

Information

6. The Strategy was developed collectively by the sub-regional partners. 
The Strategy sets out how the partners aim to take action in relation to 
those individuals with the most complex needs and how they intend to 
improve the wellbeing and prosperity of all Cheshire’s communities. 

7. The Strategy draws together a range of activities and work-streams 
that are being pursued in order to address the issues faced by those 
most in need across Cheshire. 

8. This includes work focused on key demographic groups, such as those 
furthest away from the jobs market and in low-income employment, 
people who may be affected by domestic abuse and those at risk of 
entering the criminal justice system. 

9. The Strategy aims to focus resources on prevention, to support those 
in greatest need and to reduce reliance on public services – following a 
model similar to that achieved by fire and rescue services over the last 
decade.

10. The Strategy is organised into three overarching themes: health and 
wellbeing
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF:  FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE:  26th APRIL 2017
REPORT OF:  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AUTHOR:  PAUL HANCOCK
_______________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: SCOPE OF CREWE AND ELLESMERE PORT 
DUTY SYSTEM REVIEW

_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To allow Members to consider and approve the scope of the review 
concerned with the duty system for the second fire engine at Crewe and 
Ellesmere Port. 

Recommended that Members:

[1] Consider and approve the scope of the review concerned with the 
duty system for the second fire engine at Crewe and Ellesmere 
Port.

[2] Indicate whether they wish officers to have the review externally 
validated.

Background

2. The Fire Authority approved the Emergency Response Programme 
(ERP) at its meeting in February 2013.  The ERP was a four-year plan 
which involved a range of changes to the way that the fire and rescue 
service in Cheshire would be delivered once it was concluded.  An 
important principle of the ERP was the distribution of fire cover in order to 
improve performance against the ten-minute response standard to life 
risk incidents.  Amongst other activities this involved the creation of new 
fire stations, introduction of new and revised duty systems; distribution of 
fire appliances (and other resources) and crewing of those appliances.  

3. The ERP was essentially a package of actions and because of its 
significance it was the subject of a comprehensive consultation.  
Accordingly, the Consultation Institute was engaged to assist the 
consultation process.  

4. Decisions in relation to the ERP were taken against a backdrop of a 
continuing downward trend in activity for the Service and increasing 
uncertainty about funding.  The ERP was captured in the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) for 2013-14 and extracts for Cheshire East 
and Cheshire We
[...]
or the 
second fire engine at Crewe and Ellesmere Port. This report is the first 
element of that review – approval of the scope.

9. Officers believe that the scope of the review should  be:

 Focused, keeping it as simple as possible; and

 Externally validated.

10. The following matters should be the focus of the review:

Page 132



 An assessment of the current and emerging risks;

 An analysis of current and anticipated activity levels (broken down 
into day and night) and set against current performance against 
the ten-minute response standard for life-risk incidents;

 An analysis of the types of incident dealt with. 

11. When the review is considered, Members will also need to understand 
the up-to-date position in relation to on-call recruitment and training, with 
an assessment of the likely ongoing situation.

12. It is possible to secure external validation of aspects of the review.  There 
will be a cost, but it will not be prohibitive. 

Financial Implications

13. If Members agree to seek external validation the cost can be 
accommodated from within an existing revenue budget.

Legal Implications

14. There are no legal implications associated with the decisions sought from 
Members at this time. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

15. There are no equality and diversity implications.

Environmental Implications

16. There are no environmental implications.

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013-14

21
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 1000240064

The area has a total of 12 fire stations, which
are currently crewed as follows:

• Crewe is Wholetime, with two fire engines
and other specialist vehicles providing 24/7
cover. 

• Macclesfield is Wholetime, with one fire
engine, one On-call fire engine and an
aerial appliance

• Knutsford has one fire engine and a
specialist vehic
[...]
f the Members' Planning Day scheduled for the 13th July 
will be dedicated to this issue.  Officers will present the outcomes/findings and 
will also highlight the implications of any further potential changes to the IRMP.

3. A report confirming the outcomes/findings of the review will then be presented 
to Members at the Fire Authority meeting on the 20th September.   At this 
stage with the full facts available to them Members will be asked to agree a 
way forward.  If there area any significant changes to the Authority’s plans 
(IRMP) then these may need to be included in the Authority’s 
IRMP consultation which will run from September to December 2017.

4. Subject to 3 above, Members will approve any changes to 
the Authority’s plans (IRMP), budget and MTFP at the meeting of the Fire 
Authority in February (14th) 2018.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1E Minutes of Fire Authority
	Minutes

	1H Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee
	Minutes

	1I Minutes of Staffing Committee
	Minutes

	1J Notes of the Member Training and Development Group
	1K Notes of Risk Management Board
	Minutes

	1L Updated Scheme of Delegation
	2 External Audit Plan and Update in Respect of the Authority's Accounts for 2016-17
	Item 2 -Appendix 1 -The Audit Plan for Cheshire Fire Authority

	3 Internal Audit Plan 2017-18
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan 2017-18

	4 Cheshire and Warrington Public Service Reform Strategy 2017-2020
	Item 4 -Appendix 1 - Cheshire and Warrington Public Service Reform Strategy 2017-2020
	01.Master DraftV7.27.01.17
	002.SR.Strategy Draft Action Plan
	003.Metrics


	5 The Living Wage
	Item 5 -Appendix 1 - Living Wage Foundation Extracts
	Item 5 -Appendix 2 - Living Wage Policies of Constituent Authorities
	Item 5 -Appendix 3 - Pay Structure
	Item 5 -Appendix 3 - Pay Structure
	Item 5 -Appendix 3-WHOLETIME
	Item 5 -Appendix 3-APPRENTICE
	Page 1



	6 Scope of Crewe and Ellesmere Port Duty System Review
	Item

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 26 April 
2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, P Booher, A Dirir, D Flude, P Harris, E Johnson, 
D Mahon, D Marren, J Mercer, K Mundry, S Nelson, R Polhill, S Parker, B Rudd, 
J Saunders, T Sherlock, M Tarr and S Wright

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors H Deynem, G Merry, L Morgan, M Simon, J 
Weatherill and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire – David Keane.

C  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair informed Members of the proposal to move the annual meeting of the Fire 
Authority back by one week to 21st June 2017.  

The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events Members had attended 
since the last Fire Authority meeting in February 2017.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the annual meeting of the Fire Authority be moved back by one week, 
from 14th June 2017 to 21st June 2017.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

Item 5 – The Living Wage

Councillor Flude disclosed a Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation 
to Item 5 – The Living Wage.

E  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Fire Authority held on 14th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

2

F  Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 

The meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee scheduled for 19th April 
2017 was cancelled.

G  Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 

The meeting of the Governance and Constitution Committee scheduled for 12th April 
2017 was cancelled.

H  Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 29th March 2017 be received, for information.

I  Minutes of Staffing Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Staffing Committee meeting held on 29th March 2017 
be received, for information.

J  Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group meeting held 
on 21st March 2017 be received, for information.

K  Notes of Risk Management Board 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the Risk Management Board meeting held on 28th March 2017 
be received, for information.

L  Updated Scheme of Delegation 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning informed Members that, due to 
departures from the Service and the Blue Light Collaboration Programme, necessary 
changes to job roles had occurred.  The Scheme of Delegation had been updated to 
reflect these changes and brought to Members for approval.

RESOLVED: 

That the changes to the Scheme of Delegation be approved.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

3

2  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND UPDATE IN RESPECT OF THE AUTHORITY'S 
ACCOUNTS FOR 2016-17 

The Chair introduced Perminder Sethi, the Authority’s relationship manager from 
Grant Thornton (the External Auditor), who was in attendance at the meeting to 
present the External Audit Plan (the Plan) for 2016-17.

The External Auditor provided an overview of the Plan. The Plan explained the 
criteria used to help arrive at the Auditor’s value for money conclusion and the audit 
fee for the work for 2016-17.  It also included the results of the interim work 
undertaken by the Auditor and the audit timeline for 2016-17. 

Members thanked the External Auditor for the report.  A Member highlighted the risk 
of management over-riding controls and asked what was in place to ensure 
compliance by management with internal and EU procurement rules.  The External 
Auditor informed Members that audits associated with compliance were risk-based 
considering areas of specific concern.  Based on the evidence provided by the 
Service, the External Auditor confirmed that no concerns were currently associated 
with procurement.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the External Audit Plan in respect of the Authority’s accounts for 2016-
17 be noted; and

[2] the audit fee of £29,860 for 2016-17 be approved.

3  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18 

Kevin Lloyd, the Internal Auditor from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
presented the report to Members which contained the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
(the Plan) for 2017-18.  

The Internal Auditor referred Members to the one page summary of the Plan which 
provided an overview of how it had been developed and how MIAA would deliver the 
Authority’s internal audit services in 2017-18.  He then referred Members to the 
section of the Plan on coverage and provided an overview of the operational plan 
(Appendix A to the report).  He concluded by informing Members that the coverage 
of the plan remained flexible, accommodating for the progression of the Blue Light 
Collaboration Programme and any new risks arising from it.

A Member queried how the risk of management over-riding controls was monitored 
by Internal Audit and how the Authority could be sure that the procurement regime 
was working properly.  The Internal Auditor informed Members that an assessment 
of procurement procedures had not been included in this year’s plan but could be 
added if Members wished.  The Director of Governance and Commissioning 
informed Members that he worked closely with the Service’s Head of Procurement to 
ensure compliance.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

4

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to the section of the 
report on business continuity and informed Members that a business continuity 
exercise was taking place on 17th May 2017 which would be assessed by MIAA.  He 
also referred Members to the section of the report on equality and diversity in 
relation to recruitment and informed Members that 25% of the latest intake of 
firefighters were female and that raising this percentage further remained a high 
priority for the Service.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18 be approved.

4  CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM STRATEGY 2017-
2020 

The Head of Policy and Inclusion presented the report to Members which contained 
the Sub-Regional Public Service Reform Strategy 2017-2020 (the Strategy).  

The Strategy had been developed collectively by the sub-regional partners and set 
out how the partners aimed to take action in relation to individuals with the most 
complex needs and how they intended to improve the wellbeing and prosperity of all 
of Cheshire’s communities.  He referred Members to the three overarching themes 
within the Strategy: health and wellbeing; complex dependency; and enablers.  
Within each of these themes were a number of sub-headings containing information 
on activities and projects.

A Member referred the Authority to the section of the Strategy on health and 
wellbeing and commented that suicide was rising within the sub-region. She 
highlighted that this was an important concern for the Authority as firefighters were 
often in attendance at the incidents involving suicide and that this may have an 
impact on their mental health.  She also highlighted concerns for other vulnerable 
groups that were raised in the Strategy and welcomed the document for providing 
the regional position on these issues.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the report be noted.

5  THE LIVING WAGE 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning reminded Members that Councillor 
Flude had declared a Non-Statutory Pecuniary Interest in the item and that normally 
she would be expected to leave the room for the item. As Councillor Flude’s interest 
only extended to the question of whether the Living Wage should be paid to 
apprentices he suggested that provided she did not take part in the debate or vote 
on that issue she should be able to remain for the other aspects of the item.

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which allowed 
Members to determine the Authority’s policy in relation to the Living Wage.  He 
informed Members of the current hourly rates for both operational and non-



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

5

operational staff and that no one was currently paid below the Living Wage (apart 
from apprentices).  He also informed Members of the current rates paid to the 
Authority’s apprentices – 26% above the National Minimum Wage for their age. The 
majority of apprentices were currently being paid at £4.41 (the Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service Apprentice Rate for those under 19 and in the first year of their 
apprenticeship).

A Member queried whether the Authority would have to reduce the intake of 
apprentices to cover the additional costs if they were paid the Living Wage.  

The Director of Transformation informed Members that the current target for the 
public sector was for apprentices to make up 2.3% of the workforce, which equated 
to 20 apprentices a year for the Authority – a target the Service was currently 
working towards.  She informed Members that the Service was currently looking at 
extending apprenticeships to Green Book (non-operational) posts.

Members discussed the options within the report and then moved to vote on the 
recommendations.  In accordance with section 4.44 of the Authority’s constitution a 
request was made that the voting should be recorded to show how each Member 
present, and voting, cast their vote or whether he/she abstained.  The voting was 
recorded as follows:

For: Councillors Bailey, Booher, Dirir, Harris, Mercer, Mundry, Nelson, Polhill, Rudd, 
Sherlock, Tarr and Wright.

Against: Councillors Marren, Parker and Saunders.

Councillors Johnson and Mahon abstained.

Councillor Flude did not take part in the debate, nor vote.

RESOLVED: That 

[1] the Authority commit to pay staff (including apprentices) no less than 
the Living Wage and include apprentices within this commitment; and

[2] the Authority will, where appropriate, encourage other employers to 
pay the Living Wage.  With this in mind the Authority will ensure that, 
wherever possible, the procurement activity that it carries out involves 
suitable engagement with contractors about the Living Wage.

6  SCOPE OF CREWE AND ELLESMERE PORT DUTY SYSTEM REVIEW 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report which allowed 
Members to consider and approve the scope of the review of the duty system for the 
second fire engine at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.  

He referred Members to paragraphs 9 to12 of the report which contained details of 
the review and explained that this report was the first element of that review.    He 
informed Members that officers believed that the scope of the review should be 



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

6

focused and externally validated.  The following matters were suggested by officers 
within the report for the focus of the review:

 An assessment of the current and emerging risks;
 An analysis of current and anticipated activity levels (broken down into day 

and night) and set against current performance against the ten-minute 
response standard for life-risk incidents; and

 An analysis of the types of incident dealt with.

Appendix 2 to the report contained an extract from the Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive’s correspondence to Members outlining details of the review process.  He 
informed Members that a significant part of the Members’ Planning Day scheduled 
for 13th July 2017 would be dedicated to this issue.  Officers would present the 
outcomes/findings and highlight the implications of any alternative crewing 
arrangements to those originally envisaged in the Emergency Response Review.

A Member informed the Authority that he, alongside another Member, was in regular 
contact with the Head of Service Delivery to enable them to feed their expectations 
into the review.  He queried whether a review into the duty system at Wilmslow, as 
mentioned at the Authority’s February meeting, had been commissioned.  The Chief 
Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to page 23 of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan which mentioned that a review would be undertaken and brought 
back to Members in due course.  

A Member queried what the expected procurement costs of externally validating the 
scope of the review were estimated to be.  The Director of Governance and 
Commissioning informed Members that he did not expect the costs to be significant 
for this process notwithstanding the very limited field of experts able to carry out the 
review.

A Member queried whether a review would take place over the removal of the 
appliance at Chester.  The Chair informed Members that the new station at Powey 
Lane, where the second appliance had been moved to, provided cover to Chester.  
He also informed Members that the position of the new station at Powey Lane aided 
the Service’s ability to respond to rescue and road traffic incidents. The Chief Fire 
Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to Item 1E of the agenda containing 
the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 14th February 2017.  He referred 
Members to Section 4 of the minutes – the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2017-
18 (IRMP 14) which indicated that a review of the arrangement would be undertaken 
by officers throughout the year and reported back to the Performance and Overview 
Committee.

Members thanked the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and welcomed the 
content of the report.  A Member thanked officers for the work that had been 
achieved since 2013 and was pleased that the changing demographics of Crewe 
would be factored in to the review.  She also welcomed the opportunity to work 
alongside the Head of Service Delivery throughout this process.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

7

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that the Authority had 
a duty to ensure the right level of resource was available throughout the county.  He 
informed Members that further detail on how the Service ensured this cover could be 
provided at the July Planning Day.  He explained that the National Framework 
required the Authority to hold the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive to account 
for operational arrangements.  He reassured Members that under no circumstances 
would he put options forward that would jeopardise the safety of members of the 
public or firefighters.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the scope of the review concerned with the duty system for the second 
fire engine at Crewe and Ellesmere Port be approved; and

[2] officers should arrange for the review to be externally validated.


